this Prospectus 981,707,624 20,029,226(1) 30,000,000(2) 10,450,000(3)

Placement Shares –
Tranche 1 236,111,111  - -

Placement Shares –
Tranche 2

226,851,852

To be issued under the
Offer 1,000  - -

Balance after the
Offer (if fully
subscribed)

1,444,671,587 20,029,226 30,000,000 19,450,000

Notes:

1. Comprises 1,461,988 Class A Performance Shares, 3,947,360 Class B Performance
Shares and 14,619,878 Class C Performance Shares which convert into Shares on a one
for one basis on the satisfaction of various performance milestones by 31 December 2020.

2. Comprises:

a. 20,000,000 unlisted Options (50% exercisable at $0.09 and 50% exercisable at
$0.12, all expiring 5 years from grant) subject to various vesting conditions.

b. 10,000,000 unlisted Options exercisable at $0.045 and expiring 3 years from grant.

3. Comprises 10,450,000 management performance rights subject to various vesting
conditions and performance milestones.

 19

3.2 Pro forma statement of financial position

 Company TSVM TMKM
Pro forma

adjustments

Company
Unaudited

 Audited Audited Audited pro forma

 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-17

 $ $ $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,394,364 1,750,664 42,533 27,248,166 31,435,727

Trade and other receivables 334,169 112,829 315,775  762,773

Total Current Assets 2,728,533 1,863,493 358,308 27,248,166 32,198,500

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment 16,721   -   16,721

Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

4,663,926 4,222,010 3,214,011 11,028,267 23,128,214

Investments 1,308,517

-
   -   -   1,308,517

Oil and gas properties
167,545

   -   -   167,545

Total Non-Current Assets 5,989,164 4,389,555 3,214,011 11,028,267 24,620,997

TOTAL ASSETS 8,717,697 6,253,048 3,572,319 38,276,432 56,819,496

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 253,927 282,494 18,324   -   554,745

Total Current Liabilities 253,927 282,494 18,324   -   554,745

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings   -   -   -   -

Restoration Provisions   -   43,075   -   -   43,075

Total Non-Current Liabilities   -   43,075   -   -   43,075

TOTAL LIABILITIES 253,927 325,569 18,324  597,820

NET ASSETS 8,463,770 5,927,479 3,553,995 38,276,432 56,221,676

EQUITY

 Contributed equity  236,983,645 14,522,033 4,855,200 29,935,687 286,296,565

 Reserves  15,542,726 345,646 325,927 671,573 15,542,726

Accumulated losses 244,062,601 8,248,908 975,278 7,669,173 245,617,614

Total Equity  8,463,770 5,927,479 3,553,995 38,276,43 56,221,676

Notes:
1. The Cash and cash equivalents balance does not account for movements in either the Company, TSVM or TMKM

since 31 December 2017, except for the following:

 20

a. The Company's capital raising that completed on 27 March 2018. $3,517,625 (before costs) was
raised through an over-subscribed private placement. Costs of the capital raising include share issue
costs of $160,469.

b. The Placement announced by the Company on 17 August 2018 to raise a total of $25,000,000